
Marston

 by

Barry L. Marston



Marston

1

Descendants of Thomas Marston

Generation No. 1

1.  THOMAS1 MARSTON was born Bet. 1640 - 1650 in England, and died 24 Oct 1704 in Middlesex Co Va.1,2.  He
married MARTHA CARROLL Bef. 16773.  She was born Bef. 1662.

Notes for THOMAS MARSTON:
  Thomas Marston immigrated to Virginia by 11 April 1666 . At this time there were several significant events
taking place in England. In 1660 the Monarchy was restored. In 1665 England was at war with Holland and the
great plague of London occured. In 1666 the great fire of London occurred. Thomas Marston appeared in a list of
headrights for which John Needles was granted a certificate in Lancaster Co. Virginia. At this time Lancaster
included the area that would become MIddlesex Co. about 1669. Some of Needles land was located on the NE
side of the Peanketank River opposite Store Point. It's entirely possible that Thomas had immigrated 2 or more
years prior to 1666.
  In looking at births given in the IGI for the range of 1630-1656 for Thomas Marstons there are a total of 38. 74
% of these are in Yorkshire and its surrounding counties. Only two are in London, however a study of the roots of
settlers in Middlesex and Gloucester counties Virginia including some associated with Thomas Marston suggests
that London should be given a much higher priority as Thomas Marston's previous residence. It's possible that
Thomas had a previous family in England, although there is no indication of it.
There has been no connection found between Thomas and the New England Marstons nor a firm connection
found with other early Virginia Marstons. Other early Virginia Marstons are not known to have been traced in
England but there again it would seem from associations that some preference to the London area should be given
fo them as well.
  Thomas Marston married by November 1677 Martha Carroll, who was a servant to Robert Couch. Another
Robert Couch had land in 1693 in Gloucester Co. adjoining Abraham Iveson . In 1682 Iveson had land near Cow
Creek Swamp, mouth of Back Creek and John Reade's old field.
  When Thomas bought land in 1681 in Middlesex he was a resident of Kingston Parish [it was later Mathews
County, Virginia] and a witnesss to the deed was Thomas Palliser. Palliser owned land in Kingston Parish on the
South side of the Peanketank River. Some nearby landowners were William Elliott, John Armistead, John Waters,
Gilbert Metcalfe, George Curtis, & Col. Matt Kemp.
  The land that Thomas bought in 1681 was located near the Lower Chapel [a Methodist Church today]. It was
located near George Barrick and William Hackney and the road. Thomas gave 3000 pounds of sweet-scented
tobacco for this 100 acre farm. It was located in the area of present day Hartfield.
  At a vestry held for Christ Church Parish 11 November 1690 Thomas Marston was admitted by the Vestry to be
Clerk of the Great (Middle) Church for the ensuing year and for which he received a salary of 1200 pounds of
tobacco. In April 1689 it was ordered by the vestry that the Parish be served by Three Clerks, each Church having
one distinct , who shall duly on ye Lord's Day read Divine Service, and a homily and also hear ye children the
Catechisme of the Church of England, moreover each Clerk shall be a man of good sober life and conversation,
and carefully look after the Church under his charge keeping it clean & decent also securing it from danger by due
and timely burning of the leaves about it. It was also ordered that the Clerks of the upper and lower parts do keep
punctually an account of the burials, christenings, and marriages in their respective precinct and make a true and
timely return thereof to the Clerk of the Middle Church, who shall insert them into the public register. They must
also keep the plate and the linen very clean and decent. The responsibilitys of Thomas was increased in 1693
when he became Clerk of both the Great Church and the Lower Chapel and was paid 1700 pounds of tobacco. He
replaced Michael Musgrave (will proved 26 Jan. 1697, made 1695 while in London ) at the Lower Church. He
held these positions until about the time of his death receiving as much as 2000 pounds of tobacco. For his final
year he was paid only 1300 pounds which suggests that he became too ill to fulfill his final year. He was replaced
by Mr. Underwood. The vestry book accounts shows many additional payments made to Thomas including in
1690 the payment of 1000 pounds for keeping a bastard child.
   Thomas appears a number of times in the Middlesex Co. Va. records including:12 Nov. 1690-discharged from
ever paying levies;6 April 1691ordered to appraise the estate of Wm. Dudley;7 April 1690 ordered to be paid by
Alex Snelling for keeping a girl named Ann Chapman-diate & apparell the two years & a half last past;Oct 1697
juror.



Marston

2

More About THOMAS MARSTON:
Fact 1: 11 Apr 1666, cert. granted John Needles for transport of Thos. Marston and others4

Fact 2: 1681, Res Kingston Parish, Gloucester Co. Va.5
Occupation: Planter;Clerk 1690-1704

Child of THOMAS MARSTON and MARTHA CARROLL is:
2. i. JOHN2 MARSTON, b. Abt. 1676; d. 20 Aug 1729, Christ Church Parish Middlesex Co. Va..

Generation No. 2

2.  JOHN2 MARSTON (THOMAS1) was born Abt. 16766, and died 20 Aug 1729 in Christ Church Parish Middlesex
Co. Va.7.  He married (1) ANN (MARSTON) Abt. 1697.  She was born Bef. 1683, and died Bef. 1711.  He married
(2) MARY TERRILL 31 Jul 1711 in Middlesex Co Va..  She died 04 Apr 1718.  He married (3) ELIZABETH
READES 18 Dec 1719 in Middlesex County  VA.8.  She died 25 Feb 1726/27 in Middlesex Co Va..

Notes for JOHN MARSTON:
  John Marston became constable in place of Richard Perrott in April 1707. In 1708 he was appointed surveyor of
the highway in place of George Barrick and it was ordered that he cause the roads in his precinct to be well
cleared and the bridge made 10 foot wide according to law. John also served as a Clerk for Christ Church Parish.

More About JOHN MARSTON:
Source to Father: 1715, Middlesex Reel 3 p. 3929

Notes for ANN (MARSTON):
   Ann's maiden name is not known but "possibly" she was the Ann Chapman that
was being cared for by Thomas Marston in 1687-1690. For her care it was ordered that Thomas be paid 800
pounds of tobacco by Alex Snelling. Perhaps Ann was the out of wedlock child of Alex Snelling. The vestry book
also records the payment in 1690 of 1000 pounds to Thomas Marston for keeping a bastard child. Alex Snelling
was the son of Wm. Snelling. He had land in Gloucester Co. near Thomas Chapman decd in 1674.

More About MARY TERRILL:
Fact 1: Widow of Robert?

Children of JOHN MARSTON and ANN (MARSTON) are:
3. i. THOMAS3 MARSTON, b. 30 Aug 1698, Christ Church Parish Middlesex Co. Va.; d. Bef. 04 Jul 1749,

Middlesex Co. Va...
4. ii. JOHN MARSTON, b. 13 Jul 1700, Christ Church Parish, Midsdlesex County Va.; d. Bet. 1755 - 1770,

Spotsylvania Co. Va..
5. iii. MARTHA MARSTON, b. 12 Jul 1702, Msex Co. Va.; d. 1788.
6. iv. ANN MARSTON, b. 19 Aug 1705, Ch Ch. Par.

v. ABIGAIL MARSTON, b. 25 Jan 1708/09, Msex Va.; d. 17 Mar 1717/18, Msex Va..

Generation No. 3

3.  THOMAS3 MARSTON (JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born 30 Aug 1698 in Christ Church Parish Middlesex Co. Va.10,
and died Bef. 04 Jul 1749 in Middlesex Co. Va..11.  He married ELIZABETH ROACH 17 Jul 1729 in Msex. Co.12,
daughter of HUGH ROACH and REBECCA BEAUMONT.  She was born 25 Nov 1711 in Middlesex Co. Va.13, and
died Aft. 1777.

More About THOMAS MARSTON:
Source to  Mother: 1698, Par. Reg. p. 46
Source to Father: 1698, Par. Reg. p. 46/Msex will 172914

More About ELIZABETH ROACH:
Source to  Mother: 1710, Father's marriage source
Source to Father: 1711, See her birth



Marston

3

Children of THOMAS MARSTON and ELIZABETH ROACH are:
i. JOHN4 MARSTON, b. 03 Apr 1730, Christ Church Parish15.

ii. WILLIAM MARSTON, b. 01 Oct 1732, Christ Church Parish Middlesex Co. Va.16; d. Bef. 05 Aug 1767,
Middlesex Co. Va.17; m. SUSANNA BERRY, Bef. 1767, Middlesex Co. Va.18,19; b. 04 Oct 1734, Christ
Church Parish.

More About WILLIAM MARSTON:
Source to  Mother: 1732, Christ C. Par. p.134
Source to Father: 1732, Christ Church Parish Register p. 134

7. iii. THOMAS MARSTON, b. Abt. 1742, Middlesex Co. Va.; d. 1813, Franklin Co, KY.
8. iv. MARTHA MARSTON, b. Bef. 1745.
9. v. MARY MARSTON, b. Bef. 1745; d. Bef. 14 Jul 1823.

4.  JOHN3 MARSTON (JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born 13 Jul 1700 in Christ Church Parish, Midsdlesex County Va.,
and died Bet. 1755 - 1770 in Spotsylvania Co. Va.20,21,22.  He married PHOEBE SYDDERN 02 Jan 1723/24 in
Christ Church Parish Middlesex Co. Va.23.  She was born Abt. 1702.

Notes for JOHN MARSTON:
   It is believed that John had other surviving sons in addition to John, Jr. William Mastin appears (3 times) with
the Marstons in Spotsylvania as early as 1760 [prb. born bef 1739]. Benjamin Mastin appears (2 times) with the
Marstons. He also appears on a road gang in Spotsylvania in 1755 [prb. born before 1741]. Reuben Mastin
appears in the Spotsylvania Co. Records in 1773 [prb born before 1752]. Given the ages and association, it is
very plausible that John could be the father of William and Benjamin. Reuben Mastin might also be a son,
grandson or other relative. There's no solid proof for the additional sons but it's probable that William, Benjamin,
and Reuben are close relatives to John.
  Following the time line, It is believed that John lived before Spotsylvania and after Middlesex Co., in Caroline
Co. Va. as Henry Armistead's overseer. Also in Caroline County were a James Mastin 1752-3 and an Edward
Mastin 1732-34. It is not known if they were relatives of John and no further is known about them.
  John, known only as a Marston in Middlesex County Virginia, can be found in all following records only as
Mastin. Mastin has been a very common spelling variation of Marston virtually down to the present day. The
paper trail shows that some confirmed Spotsylvania Marstons were the ancestors of those that adopted Mastin as
their surname. Recent Y-DNA results [25/25 markers] prove that this writer and a Mr. Mastin [of Virginia lineage-
probably Spotsylvania County] both descend from a common paternal ancestor and there is an 85% chance that
the common ancestor is back 8 generations or less. John [b. 1700] is a "potential" ancestor of Mr. Mastin. John's
father, who was also named John Marston, is the 6th great grandfather of this writer and "possibly" the 6th great
grandfather of Mr. Mastin as well. This would be 8 generations back for either of us.

More About JOHN MARSTON:
Residence: 11 Mar 1737/38, Caroline County Virginia24,25

Source to Father: 02 Sep 1729, Middlesex County, Virginia26

Source to Parents: 1700, Middlesex County, Virginia27

More About PHOEBE SYDDERN:
Misc.: It may be her that died in 1734 rather than her daughter Phoebe.

Children of JOHN MARSTON and PHOEBE SYDDERN are:
i. THOMAS4 MARSTON, b. 09 Nov 1724, Middlesex County, Virginia; d. 07 Oct 1729, Middlesex County

Virginia.
ii. PHOEBE MARSTON, b. 21 Jan 1727/28, Middlesex County, Virginia; d. 16 Oct 1734, Middlesex County

Virginia.

More About PHOEBE MARSTON:
Misc.: Death date might be her mother's

10. iii. JOHN MARSTON, b. 13 Oct 1730, Middlesex County Virginia; d. Bef. 17 Jun 1811, Franklin County
Kentucky.



Marston

4

5.  MARTHA3 MARSTON (JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born 12 Jul 1702 in Msex Co. Va., and died 1788.  She married
JOSHUA LEWIS 10 Jul 1725 in Msex Va., son of JAMES LEWIS and JANE.  He was born 1702, and died 1760.

Notes for MARTHA MARSTON:
Descendants traced by Judie King of Texas (Letter # 293)

Children of MARTHA MARSTON and JOSHUA LEWIS are:
11. i. JAMES4 LEWIS, b. 05 Sep 1726; d. 1815.

ii. ANNE LEWIS, b. 08 Nov 1727; d. 1727.
12. iii. EDMUND LEWIS, b. 20 Jan 1728/29.

iv. JOANNA LEWIS, b. 1730; m. JOHN VAUGHN; d. 1797.
v. CATHERINE LEWIS, b. 1732; m. WILLIAM HAYES; d. 1789.

13. vi. SARAH LEWIS, b. 1734.
vii. MARTHA LEWIS, b. 1736; d. 1788.

14. viii. MILDRED LEWIS, b. 1738; d. 1801.

6.  ANN3 MARSTON (JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born 19 Aug 1705 in Ch Ch. Par.  She married HUGH ROACH 22 May
1729 in Middlesex Co.28.  He was born Bef. 1689, and died Bef. 02 Sep 1740 in Middlesex Co. Va.29.

Children of ANN MARSTON and HUGH ROACH are:
i. DOROTHY4 ROACH, b. 14 May 1730; d. 20 Oct 1730.

ii. MARTHA ROACH, b. 08 Sep 1731, CC PAR Middlesex c Va.; d. 22 May 1737, Middlesex co. va.
iii. REBECCA ROACH, b. 25 Nov 1734.
iv. JUDITH ROACH, b. 29 Sep 1736.
v. HUGH ROACH, b. 06 Feb 1739/40.

Generation No. 4

7.  THOMAS4 MARSTON (THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1742 in Middlesex Co. Va., and died 1813 in
Franklin Co, KY.  He married FRANCES HUDSON Abt. 1765 in Culpeper Co. Va.30, daughter of DAVID HUDSON
and KEZIAH PLUNKETT.  She was born Abt. 1750 in Orange Co. (pb), and died Bef. 18 Jan 1819 in Franklin Co.
Ky.31.

More About THOMAS MARSTON:
Fact 1: 1811, Res Franklin Co. Ky32

Fact 12: John Ryan33,34,35,36,37,38,39,40,41,42

Residence: Bet. 1797 - 1813, Believe he lived near his cousin, John Marston in the Forks of Elkhorn area.
Source to  Mother: See source + John Ryan sources43

Source to Father: 1767, Link to William, son of Thomas b.1698;+John Ryan sources44,45

More About FRANCES HUDSON:
Religion: 1800, Forks of Elkhorn Baptist46

Source to Father: 1811, Culpeper Deed EE p. 122-124

Children of THOMAS MARSTON and FRANCES HUDSON are:
15. i. WILLIAM5 MARSTON, b. Abt. 1772, Culp Va.; d. 1834, Owen Co. Ky..
16. ii. MARY "POLLY" MARSTON, b. Abt. 1775.
17. iii. ELIZABETH MARSTON, b. Abt. 1778, Va.; d. Aft. 1850.
18. iv. JOHN MARSTON, b. Abt. 1780; d. Bef. 19 Jun 1848, Owen Co. Ky..

v. HUGH MARSTON, b. Abt. 1782.
19. vi. THOMAS MARSTON, b. Abt. 1784, Va.; d. Aug 1820, Franklin Co. Ky..
20. vii. JAMES MARSTON, b. Abt. 1791, Culpeper Co., Virginia; d. Bef. 20 Sep 1858, Owen Co. Ky..

viii. ARMISTEAD MARSTON, b. Abt. 1792; d. Bef. 21 Sep 1818, Franklin Co. Ky.47; m. BETSY HUDSON, 1811.

More About ARMISTEAD MARSTON:
Source to Father: Frk. Will Book B p. 215

ix. SUSANNAH MARSTON, b. Abt. 1794; m. WILLIAM PREWITT, 19 Jul 1816, Franklin Co. Ky..



Marston

5

8.  MARTHA4 MARSTON (THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Bef. 1745.  She married (1) WILLIAM SIMS, son of
THOMAS SIMS and REBECCA.  He was born Abt. 1724, and died Abt. 1768.  She married (2) THOMAS GRAVES,
JR..

Children of MARTHA MARSTON and WILLIAM SIMS are:
i. WILLIAM5 SIMS, b. 176048; d. 1843.

ii. JOHN SIMS, b. Abt. 1761.
iii. MARY SIMS, b. Abt. 1763; m. JOHN TERRILL.
iv. SARAH SIMS, b. Abt. 1765.
v. AMY SIMS, b. 1766; d. 1845.

vi. JAMES SIMS, b. Abt. 1768.

9.  MARY4 MARSTON (THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Bef. 1745, and died Bef. 14 Jul 1823.  She married
JAMES CLARK Abt. 1758, son of WILLIAM CLARK and ANN JAMES.  He was born 1737, and died Bef. 21 Sep
1789.

Notes for MARY MARSTON:
  Mary, in publications has often been reported to be the daughter of a Hugh Marston and Elizabeth Towles. In
checking various "original" documents, Hugh has always been found as a Martin and not a Marston or Mastin.
Further, records in a chancery case in Madison Co. Va show that the Sparks Family was traced to Owen Co. Ky
and paid but there was not even a determination of any descendants for Elizabeth, wife of Hugh. The heir, Mary
Towles, sister to Elizabeth Towles, married Thomas Sparks and her descendants were entitled to a share in the
estate of Henry Towles.  Had Elizabeth been the mother of Mary, then there were other descendants in Owen Co,
that were neighbors to the Sparks Family, who would have been heirs also.
  Generally it has been considered that Mary migrated to Kentucky with her family but that may not be the case.
In 1823 in Owen County there is a Power of Attorney from William R. & Fanny Clarke Smoot to their son
William Smoot. William was to receive their proportion of the estate of Mary Clarke deceased of the executors of
said Mary who was the wife of the late James Clarke of Culpeper Co. Va. Mary did have family back in Madison
Co. Va (formed from Culpeper) as not all of her family came to Ky. Taken at face value there is at least an equal
chance of Mary dying in Virginia as in Ky. Although absence of evidence is no evidence of absence, there is no
will or estate record [executors] recorded for Mary in Owen County. An examination of Madison Co. Va records
may clarify this issue.

More About MARY MARSTON:
Source to Father: James Clark Family History; Culp. Deed49,50

More About JAMES CLARK:
Fact 1: At surrender Yorktown

Children of MARY MARSTON and JAMES CLARK are:
i. AMBROSE5 CLARK, m. ANN BOOTON, 25 May 1818.

ii. ELIZABETH CLARK, m. THOMAS BOUGHAN.
21. iii. FRANCES CLARK.

iv. JAMES CLARK, d. 1820; m. SALLY T. SLATER, 09 Jan 1813.
v. JOSEPH CLARK, m. MILDRED JAMESON.

22. vi. MARY "MOLLY" CLARK.
vii. REUBEN CLARK, m. ELIZABETH PETTY, 31 Jan 1801.

23. viii. RHODA CLARK, d. 1820.
24. ix. SUSANNAH "SUKY" CLARK, d. Bef. 1821.

x. WILLIAM MARSTON? CLARK.
25. xi. LUCY CLARK, b. 1760.

xii. JOHN CLARK, b. 1767; d. 1844; m. (1) MILDRED GIBBS, 27 Jul 1786; m. (2) MARY GAINES, 22 Jan 1794.
xiii. THOMAS MARSTON? CLARK, b. 1773; d. 1836; m. (1) TOMSEY POWELL, 01 Feb 1801; m. (2) CATHERINE

R. JAMESON, 1813.
26. xiv. JOANAH CLARK, b. 25 Oct 1776; d. Owen Co. Ky..

xv. ANN CLARK, b. 1777; m. JAMES GARTON, 15 Nov 1791.



Marston

6

10.  JOHN4 MARSTON (JOHN3, JOHN2, THOMAS1)51,52,53,54,55,56,57 was born 13 Oct 1730 in Middlesex County
Virginia58, and died Bef. 17 Jun 1811 in Franklin County Kentucky59,60.  He married ELIZABETH MINOR (?)61.
She died Aft. 1810.

Notes for JOHN MARSTON:
  It is believed that John is the soldier that served under Andrew Lewis in Washington's Virginia Regiment during
the Ft. Necessity Campaign in the summer of 1754 [French & Indian War]. John bought  20 acres on South
Elkhorn Creek in 1793 from Mack McDaniel. This land was part of a larger tract that had been patented by
Andrew Lewis.
  A probable relative of John's was Joshua Marston who appeared on a list of insolvents for Spotsylvania Co. Va
in 1791[Virginia Genealogist, 1978, V 22 No. 1, page 127]. Also in Blanton vs Marston, at first Joshua Marston
is included in a list of John's children, but later it states that there was "no such brother as Joshua".

More About JOHN MARSTON:
Misc.: Children & descendants62,63

Religion: Forks of Elkhorn Baptist
Residence: 04 Feb 1745/46, Spotslvania Co. Va.64

Children of JOHN MARSTON and ELIZABETH (?) are:
27. i. THOMAS5 MARSTON, b. Abt. 1750, Spotsylvania Co. Va.; d. 1829, Wilkes Co. North Carolina.
28. ii. JOHN MARSTON, b. Abt. 1760; d. Abt. 1794.

iii. MORDECAI MARSTON, b. Bef. 1761; d. Abt. 1823; m. (1) LUCY BENNETT; m. (2) PARTHENIA, Bef. 1824.
29. iv. LUCY MARSTON, b. Bet. 1752 - 1761, Virginia; d. Bef. 1803.
30. v. LEWIS MARSTON, b. Abt. 1768, Spotsylvania Co. Va.; d. 23 Apr 1792.

vi. PHOEBE MARSTON, b. Bef. 1770; d. Aft. 1828; m. WILLIAM SHEPHERD; d. Aft. 1828.

More About PHOEBE MARSTON:
Residence: 1828, Tennessee [Georgia ? 1824]

31. vii. JENNY MARSTON, b. Bef. 1773; d. Bef. 1828.
32. viii. ELIZABETH MARSTON, b. Bet. 1774 - 1784; d. Aft. 1827.

11.  JAMES4 LEWIS (MARTHA3 MARSTON, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born 05 Sep 1726, and died 1815.  He married
JANE.  She died 1794.

Children of JAMES LEWIS and JANE are:
i. DORCUS5 LEWIS, m. HARMON HILL.

ii. MARTHA LEWIS, m. HENRY HILL.
iii. CHARLOTTE LEWIS, m. HILL.
iv. ANN LEWIS, m. MATTHEW BUFFALO.
v. JOSHUA LEWIS, d. 1779; m. SUSANNAH.

12.  EDMUND4 LEWIS (MARTHA3 MARSTON, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born 20 Jan 1728/29.

Child of EDMUND LEWIS is:
i. WILLIAM5 LEWIS, b. 1752.

13.  SARAH4 LEWIS (MARTHA3 MARSTON, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born 1734.  She married FLOOD SMITH.  He was
born 1715, and died 1789.

Children of SARAH LEWIS and FLOOD SMITH are:
i. MARTHA5 SMITH, m. BOYKIN.

ii. NANCY SMITH, m. HAYES.
iii. LITTLEBERRY SMITH.
iv. JOSIAH SMITH.
v. WILLIAM SMITH.

vi. SARAH SMITH, m. FAISON.
vii. POLLY LEWIS SMITH.



Marston

7

14.  MILDRED4 LEWIS (MARTHA3 MARSTON, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born 1738, and died 1801.  She married (1)
DANIEL DRURY.  He was born 1739.  She married (2) JAMES WARR.  He was born 1749, and died 1796.

Children of MILDRED LEWIS and DANIEL DRURY are:
i. DARLING HYDE5 DRURY, b. 1769; d. 1810; m. FANNNY.

33. ii. MARY DRURY, b. 1771.

Children of MILDRED LEWIS and JAMES WARR are:
34. iii. LEMUEL5 WARR, b. 1775; d. 1820.

iv. MILLY WARR, b. 1780; m. BOWEN BRANCH; d. 1816.

Generation No. 5

15.  WILLIAM5 MARSTON (THOMAS4, THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1772 in Culp Va., and died 1834
in Owen Co. Ky.65.  He married (1) SUSANNAH "SUKY" CLARK 24 Jul 1794 in Madison Co. Va., daughter of
JAMES CLARK and MARY MARSTON.  She died Bef. 1821.  He married (2) JUDITH ALSOP 1830 in Owen Co. Ky..

More About WILLIAM MARSTON:
Source to Father: 18 Jul 1812, Frk Inv;Dep. Marston vs Bowman Frk. pkt 16066,67

Children of WILLIAM MARSTON and SUSANNAH CLARK are:
i. JAMES6 MARSTON, b. Abt. 1796; d. Bef. 05 Oct 1841.

ii. JOHN W. MARSTON, b. Abt. 1800; d. Aft. 1835.
iii. FRANCES "FRANKY" MARSTON, b. Bet. 1800 - 1810; d. Bef. 05 Oct 184168; m. JAMES W. HANCOCK, 28

Feb 1824, Owen Co. Ky..
iv. MARTHA "PATSY" MARSTON, b. 12 Dec 1804, Owen Co. Ky.; d. 31 Dec 1869, Owen Co. Ky.; m. (1)

WILLIAM SMOOT, 23 Jun 1826, Owen Co. Ky.; b. 28 Feb 1803; d. 15 Jul 1848; m. (2) SAMUEL WILLIAMS,
11 Jan 1852, Owen Co. Ky.; b. Abt. 1799, Fayette Co. Ky..

More About MARTHA "PATSY" MARSTON:
Burial: River Road Lena Park Farm

16.  MARY "POLLY"5 MARSTON (THOMAS4, THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1775.  She married
ROBERT SIMS 22 Dec 1791 in Culp. Va..  He died Bef. 19 Feb 1816 in Franklin Co. Ky..

More About MARY "POLLY" MARSTON:
Source to Father: Frk. Will Book B p. 215

Child of MARY MARSTON and ROBERT SIMS is:
i. FANNY6 SIMS, m. WILLIAM HUDSON, 25 Aug 1818, Franklin Co. Ky..

17.  ELIZABETH5 MARSTON (THOMAS4, THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1778 in Va., and died Aft.
1850.  She married BENJAMIN T. ADAIR 19 Nov 1801 in Franklin Co. Ky..  He died 1839 in Nicholas Co. Ky.?69.

Children of ELIZABETH MARSTON and BENJAMIN ADAIR are:
i. HARRIETT6 ADAIR, m. JOHN B. MCDOWELL, 12 Dec 1826.

More About HARRIETT ADAIR:
Source to Father: Nicholas deeds L 682

ii. THOMAS J. ADAIR.
iii. PRISCILLA ADAIR, b. Abt. 1805; m. JACOB MYERS, 12 Sep 1823; b. Abt. 1803.

More About JACOB MYERS:
Fact 1: See Perrin History



Marston

8

iv. RACHEL ADAIR, m. JOHN DAVIS, 30 Apr 1822.
v. DIANAH ADAIR, m. DAVID MCCONNAUGHY, 13 Feb 1831.

vi. ABIAH ADAIR.
vii. MARY ADAIR, m. WILLIAM CLAYTON, 29 Apr 1838.

viii. WILLIAM ADAIR, b. Abt. 1816; m. SUSAN RILEY, 11 Oct 1838; b. Abt. 1822.
ix. BENJAMIN F. ADAIR, m. CYNTHIA E. HALL, 21 Jul 1851.

18.  JOHN5 MARSTON (THOMAS4, THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1780, and died Bef. 19 Jun 1848 in
Owen Co. Ky..  He married RACHEL SPICER 11 Jul 1798 in Culpeper Co. Va.70, daughter of JOHN SPICER and
ELIZABETH WILHOITE.  She was born Abt. 1781, and died Aft. 1850 in Owen Co. KY..

More About JOHN MARSTON:
Source to Father: 1813, Adm estate Frk Co Order p35871

Children of JOHN MARSTON and RACHEL SPICER are:
i. ELIZABETH6 MARSTON, b. Abt. 1803, Va.; d. Aft. 1850; m. GRANVILLE SHEETS, 18 Aug 1823; b. Abt.

1800, Ky.

More About ELIZABETH MARSTON:
Fact 1: Bet. 1834 - 1850, res Coles Co. Illinois

ii. MAHALA MARSTON, b. Abt. 1809; m. ISRAEL MONTFORT; b. 11 May 1812; d. near Charleston, Ill..

Notes for ISRAEL MONTFORT:
  May be son of John Calvin Montfort & Nancy Agnes Mitchell

iii. MALINDA MARSTON, b. Abt. 1811; m. GEORGE G. MINISH, 07 May 1829, Owen Co. Ky..
iv. JANE MARSTON, b. Abt. 1813; m. (1) JOHN BOURNE; m. (2) JAMES SMITHER, 20 Dec 1837, Owen Co.

Ky..
v. AMANDA MARSTON, b. Abt. 1821; m. CHRISTOPHER P. SANDERS, 06 Nov 1839.

vi. WILLIAM "BILLY" MARSTON, b. Abt. 1807, Ky.72; d. 11 Sep 1863, Owen Co. Ky.73,74; m. (1) NANCY J.
PROCTOR, 15 Sep 1828, Fayette Co. Ky.; b. Ky.; d. Bet. 1843 - 1850, Owen Co. Ky.; m. (2) MARY
WILLIAMS, 22 Dec 1859, Owen Co. Ky.; b. 1832.

More About WILLIAM "BILLY" MARSTON:
Fact 1: 30 Sep 1863, adm. granted

Notes for NANCY J. PROCTOR:
  She was probably related to George and Rowland T. Proctor.

vii. JOHN S. MARSTON, b. 01 Jan 1807, Franklin Co. Ky.; d. 24 Feb 1864; m. ELIZA ANN WINGATE, 23 Dec
1833; b. 07 Jan 1813, Owen Co. KY. (Frk); d. 06 Jul 1889.

More About JOHN S. MARSTON:
Burial: Greenup Fork Baptist Church Cem

19.  THOMAS5 MARSTON (THOMAS4, THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1784 in Va., and died Aug 1820
in Franklin Co. Ky.75.  He married ELIZABETH WRIGHT 22 Apr 1809 in Franklin Co. Ky., daughter of JAMES
WRIGHT and FRANCES FINNEY.  She was born Abt. 1788 in Va., and died Aft. 1845.

Notes for THOMAS MARSTON:
  His descendants were given to me by Mrs. Carolyn Pappas (L. 102, 134). One of her references was Luttrell
Family History by Myra Martin.

More About THOMAS MARSTON:
Cause of Death: Murdered76

Source to Father: Frk. Will Book B p. 215

Children of THOMAS MARSTON and ELIZABETH WRIGHT are:



Marston

9

i. JEFFERSON6 MARSTON, b. Ky.; d. 21 Mar 1848, Morgan Co. Ill.77; m. NANCY JANE KING, 21 Oct 1844; d.
Mar 1848, Morgan Co. Ill..

More About JEFFERSON MARSTON:
Fact 1: 26 Dec 1829, Arrived Morgan Co. Ill from Franklin Co. Ky.
MILITARY: L-102
Source to Father: Pappas:L102

ii. SALLIE MARSTON, b. Abt. 1815; d. 20 Jun 1900; m. HIRAM LUTTRELL, 10 Jan 1833, Morgan Co. Ill.; b. 28
Oct 1811, Adair Co. Ky.; d. 07 Apr 1876, Waverly, Ill..

20.  JAMES5 MARSTON (THOMAS4, THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1791 in Culpeper Co., Virginia78,
and died Bef. 20 Sep 1858 in Owen Co. Ky.79.  He married (1) AMY SPICER 30 May 1812 in Franklin Co. , Ky.,
daughter of JOHN SPICER and ELIZABETH WILHOITE.  She was born Abt. 1788, and died Abt. 1828 in Owen Co.
Ky..  He married (2) MALEETA "LEATHA" THRELKELD 27 Jun 1831 in Owen Co. Ky., daughter of JESSE
THRELKHELD and LUCY CAMPBELL.  She was born Abt. 1790 in Ky.80, and died Aft. 1850 in Owen Co. Ky..  He
married (3) REBECCA SCRIBNER 18 Aug 1855 in Owen Co. Ky..  She was born Abt. 1820.

More About JAMES MARSTON:
Source to Father: Bet. 1806 - 1817, Tax lists Frk co. /William on  mar. bond81,82,83,84,85,86

More About MALEETA "LEATHA" THRELKELD:
Fact 1: Their marriage87

Source to Father: 184188,89

Children of JAMES MARSTON and AMY SPICER are:
i. MATILDA ELLEN6 MARSTON90, b. Abt. 1813, Ky.91; m. RICHARD CALLENDER, 06 Jun 1831, Owen Co.

Ky.; b. Abt. 1809, Ky..

More About MATILDA ELLEN MARSTON:
Source to Father: 02 Jan 1864, Deed P p. 496

More About RICHARD CALLENDER:
Fact 1: 1864, resident of Henry Co. Mo.

ii. LEMUEL MARSTON, b. Abt. 1818, Owen Co. Ky.; d. Bef. 24 Mar 186392; m. NANCY JANE FEATHERSTON,
18 Sep 1848, Owen Co.; b. Abt. 1827, Franklin Co. Ky.; d. Aft. 27 Oct 1860.

Notes for LEMUEL MARSTON:
[Marsto2.FTW]

Farmer

More About LEMUEL MARSTON:
Occupation: Farmer
Source to Father: 27 Oct 1860, Owen P 428

Notes for NANCY JANE FEATHERSTON:
[Marsto2.FTW]

Homemaker

iii. MARY E. MARSTON, b. Abt. 182293; m. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN PAYNE, 15 Mar 1843, Owen Co.; b. 18 Jul
1817, Ky..

iv. MARTHA MARSTON, b. Abt. 1828.

Child of JAMES MARSTON and MALEETA THRELKELD is:
v. CYRUS W. "CY"6 MARSTON, b. 16 Apr 1832, Owen Co. Ky.94; d. 29 May 1891, Owen Co. Ky.94; m. (1)



Marston

10

SARAH ELIZABETH KEMPER, 16 Dec 1852, LB Kemper's94; b. 11 Apr 1834, Fayette Co. Ky.95,96,97; d. 08
Sep 1882, Owen Co.98,99; m. (2) MARY CATHERINE QUISENBERRY, 18 Oct 1883, Owen County, Ky.; b.
Abt. 1844, Ky.; d. 02 Feb 1932.

More About CYRUS W. "CY" MARSTON:
Burial: 1891, Pleasant Home Cem.100

Fact 1: Picture & family in Pictorial History p.88
Religion: Deacon Mt. Pleasant Baptist Church
Source to  Mother: 1850, Census p. 220 778, Father's marriage +101

Source to Father: Bet. 1850 - 1864, Census p. 220 778-Deed P 538 +101,102

More About SARAH ELIZABETH KEMPER:
Burial: Pleasant Home Cemetery
Source to  Mother: Father plus his first marriage
Source to Father: Marston Family Bible, 1850 census p. 217b103

More About MARY CATHERINE QUISENBERRY:
Burial: South Fork Cemetery

21.  FRANCES5 CLARK (MARY4 MARSTON, THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1)  She married WILLIAM REED SMOOT 31
May 1796 in Madison Co. Va..  He was born 1767, and died 1844.

Children of FRANCES CLARK and WILLIAM SMOOT are:
i. WILLIAM6 SMOOT, b. 28 Feb 1803; d. 15 Jul 1848; m. MARTHA "PATSY" MARSTON, 23 Jun 1826, Owen

Co. Ky.; b. 12 Dec 1804, Owen Co. Ky.; d. 31 Dec 1869, Owen Co. Ky..

More About MARTHA "PATSY" MARSTON:
Burial: River Road Lena Park Farm

ii. NANCY SMOOT, b. 1798; d. 1862; m. (1) HALL; m. (2) NOEL SMITHER, 13 Dec 1817.
iii. GEORGE SMOOT, b. 08 Feb 1801104; d. 11 Aug 1883; m. (1) JANE GOODRICH; m. (2) DOROTHY DENNIS,

29 Jul 1828; b. 10 Jun 1806; d. 16 Apr 1853.
iv. LETITIA SMOOT, b. 30 May 1805; d. 16 Nov 1866; m. JOHN CLEMENTS, 16 Nov 1821; b. 15 Dec 1797; d.

11 Sep 1874.
v. MARY SMOOT, b. 1809; d. 1889; m. EBENEZER WALLACE, 12 Aug 1824.

vi. REED SMOOT, b. 07 May 1811; d. 13 Sep 1873; m. HARIETT CLAXON, 10 Jan 1835.
vii. DANIEL SMOOT, b. 1812; d. 1894; m. MARY ANN LOCKE; b. 1828; d. 1897.

More About DANIEL SMOOT:
MILITARY: RS635:RN 12-4/29-76

viii. DRUZILLA SMOOT, b. Abt. 1820; m. PLEASANT BUSH, 20 May 1839.
ix. THOMAS SMOOT, b. 28 Feb 1822; d. 18 Jan 1902; m. (1) AMERICA KELLY, 13 Mar 1845; b. Abt. 1826; m.

(2) LUCY SPARKS JONES, 1867.
x. JOHN SMOOT, b. Abt. 1817, Ky.; d. Owen Co.; m. (1) REBECCA MILLER, 1840, Anderson Co. Ky.; b. Abt.

1822; m. (2) MARTHA WILLIAMS, 05 Sep 1865, Owen; b. Abt. 1831; d. Sep 1925.

More About JOHN SMOOT:
Fact 1: 1850, Res Henry Co. Ky.

22.  MARY "MOLLY"5 CLARK (MARY4 MARSTON, THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1)  She married MOSES HUDSON 15 Oct
1789, son of DAVID HUDSON and KEZIAH PLUNKETT.  He was born Abt. 1768, and died Aft. 1835.

Child of MARY CLARK and MOSES HUDSON is:
i. BETSY6 HUDSON, m. ARMISTEAD MARSTON, 1811; b. Abt. 1792; d. Bef. 21 Sep 1818, Franklin Co. Ky.105.

More About ARMISTEAD MARSTON:
Source to Father: Frk. Will Book B p. 215

23.  RHODA5 CLARK (MARY4 MARSTON, THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) died 1820.  She married LEWIS WILLIS 02



Marston

11

Feb 1801 in Madison Co. Va., son of JOSHUA WILLIS.

More About RHODA CLARK:
MILITARY: 1995, L-394

More About LEWIS WILLIS:
Fact 1: 1810, Res Grayson Co. Ky.

Children of RHODA CLARK and LEWIS WILLIS are:
i. CLARK6 WILLIS, b. 1804; d. 1867; m. LOUISA A. HOLLAND.

ii. SARAH WILLIS, d. Abt. 1838, Meade Co. Ky.; m. DAVID W. HENRY.

24.  SUSANNAH "SUKY"5 CLARK (MARY4 MARSTON, THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) died Bef. 1821.  She married
WILLIAM MARSTON 24 Jul 1794 in Madison Co. Va., son of THOMAS MARSTON and FRANCES HUDSON.  He was
born Abt. 1772 in Culp Va., and died 1834 in Owen Co. Ky.106.

More About WILLIAM MARSTON:
Source to Father: 18 Jul 1812, Frk Inv;Dep. Marston vs Bowman Frk. pkt 160107,108

Children are listed above under (15) William Marston.

25.  LUCY5 CLARK (MARY4 MARSTON, THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born 1760.  She married HENRY SPARKS
Jan 1776 in Culpeper Co. Va., son of THOMAS SPARKS and MARY TOWLES.  He was born 16 Jun 1753 in
Culpeper Co. Va., and died 1836.

Children of LUCY CLARK and HENRY SPARKS are:
i. ELIZABETH6 SPARKS, b. 23 Sep 1777; d. 31 Jan 1862; m. LEONARD SMITHER, 08 Jan 1800; b. Abt. 1775.

ii. JAMES SPARKS, b. 11 Dec 1779; d. 1826; m. RACHAEL PETTY, 1804.
iii. ANTHONY SPARKS, b. 07 Jan 1781; d. 1865; m. MARY SPARKS.
iv. WILLIAM SPARKS, b. 05 Feb 1785; m. KITTY O. PEAL.
v. THOMAS SPARKS, b. 11 Aug 1787; d. 1836.

vi. MARY SPARKS, b. 14 Dec 1790; d. 1855; m. JOSHUA WILHOITE.
vii. REUBEN SPARKS, b. 30 Sep 1792.

viii. MADISON SPARKS, b. 1795; d. 1873; m. (1) WINNIFRED THOMAS; m. (2) FANNIE SPARKS, 1818.

More About WINNIFRED THOMAS:
Fact 1: is it Stafford?

ix. RHODA SPARKS, b. 1800; d. 1867; m. GEORGE P. HILL.
x. JOHN SPARKS, b. 1803; d. 1871.

xi. ALEXANDER IVERSON SPARKS, b. 1807; d. 28 Jun 1878; m. (2) MARY A. CALVERT, 1829; m. (3) SALLIE
A. EADS, Abt. 1849; b. 02 Sep 1820; d. 01 Feb 1913.

xii. HENRY SPARKS.

26.  JOANAH5 CLARK (MARY4 MARSTON, THOMAS3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born 25 Oct 1776, and died in Owen Co.
Ky..  She married BENJAMIN HANCOCK 30 Aug 1796.  He died 1844.

More About JOANAH CLARK:
Burial: Hancock Cemetery inside bend of Highway 22 just past intersection of Squiresville Road;while setting an
electric utility pole, workers brought up stone fragments-one was Joanah C. Hancock wf of B. & her birthdate

Children of JOANAH CLARK and BENJAMIN HANCOCK are:
i. ALBERT G.6 HANCOCK.

ii. AMBROSE C. HANCOCK, m. HARRIETT BOWEN, 25 Nov 1838.
iii. JAMES W. HANCOCK, m. FRANCES "FRANKY" MARSTON, 28 Feb 1824, Owen Co. Ky.; b. Bet. 1800 -

1810; d. Bef. 05 Oct 1841109.
iv. THOMAS C. HANCOCK, m. MARIAH ELLIS, 19 Oct 1836.
v. RHODA HANCOCK, b. 1799; m. BENJAMIN HAYDON.

vi. MARY ANN HANCOCK, b. Abt. 1803, Franklin Co. Ky.; d. Bef. Sep 1848; m. JOSEPH FRANKLIN HAWKINS,



Marston

12

30 Aug 1824, Franklin Co. Ky.; b. 29 Dec 1803, Franklin Co. Ky.; d. 26 Oct 1876, Owen Co. Ky..
vii. GEORGE WASHINGTON HANCOCK, b. 1807; m. JANE.

viii. MARTHA HANCOCK, b. 1810; m. JOHN G. STEVENSON.

27.  THOMAS5 MARSTON (JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1750 in Spotsylvania Co. Va., and died
1829 in Wilkes Co. North Carolina.  He married (1) PRISCILLA Bef. 1786 in Spotslvania Co. Va..  She was born
Bef. 1770.  He married (2) MARY TRIBLE Bef. 1796.  She was born Abt. 1763, and died Aft. 1850.

More About THOMAS MARSTON:
Burial: Brier Creek Baptist Cemetery
Misc.: 06 Nov 1771, Witnesses a deed to John Mastin along with Wm. Mastin
Occupation: Baptist Minister
Residence: 01 Aug 1825, Wilkes County North Carolina

Child of THOMAS MARSTON and PRISCILLA is:
i. THOMAS6 MARSTON, b. Bet. 1764 - 1784, Spotslvania Co. Va.; d. 1830; m. OLIVE ROSE; b. 1781.

Children of THOMAS MARSTON and MARY TRIBLE are:
ii. JOHN6 MARSTON, m. ELIZABETH HEAD, 1822, Wilkes Co. North Carolina.

iii. DOLLY MARSTON, d. 1860; m. STEPHEN GENTLE, 1815.
iv. FLOWER MARSTON, m. JOHN JOYNER, 22 Dec 1823; b. Abt. 1797.
v. WILLIAMS MARSTON, b. 14 Jan 1806, Wilkes Co. North Carolina; d. 15 Oct 1876; m. REBECCA AMANDA

ST. CLAIR; b. 1814; d. 1889.
vi. SUSANNAH MARSTON, m. DENSON.

vii. PHOEBE MARSTON, m. JAMES SHEPHERD, Bef. 1828; b. 01 Oct 1759; d. 15 Oct 1828.
viii. LUCY MARSTON, m. ELIJAH PUMPHREY, 20 Oct 1812, Wilkes Co. North Carolina.

28.  JOHN5 MARSTON (JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1760, and died Abt. 1794.  He married
ELEANOR SMITH Dec 1785 in Spotsylvania Co. Va., daughter of AMBROSE SMITH.  She was born Abt. 1762, and
died Aft. 1834.

Children of JOHN MARSTON and ELEANOR SMITH are:
i. JOHN W.6 MARSTON, b. Abt. 1794, Spotsylvania Co. Va.; d. Bef. 17 Nov 1870, Butler Co. Ky.; m. MARY

WOOD, 01 Apr 1815, Albemarle County Virginia.

More About JOHN W. MARSTON:
Source to  Mother: Will110

Source to Father: Chancery Records111

ii. CATHARINE S. MARSTON, b. Abt. 1789, Virginia112; d. 1873, Spotsylvania Co. Va.; m. JAMES PULLIAM.

More About CATHARINE S. MARSTON:
Residence: 1860, C. S. Pulliam is living with Lancelot Partlow in Spots Co. Va.

iii. ELIZABETH MINOR MARSTON, m. WILLIAM MCKINNEY, 04 Jan 1818, Albemarle Co. Va..

29.  LUCY5 MARSTON (JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Bet. 1752 - 1761 in Virginia, and died Bef.
1803.  She married MACK MCDANIEL Bef. 1775.  He was born Abt. 1752, and died Nov 1832 in Clark Co. Ohio.

Notes for MACK MCDANIEL:
  Sherry Mazzetti has done extensive research on this McDaniel Family and should be credited with this info on
Mack McDaniel and his descendants.

More About MACK MCDANIEL:
Burial: Plattsburg Cemetery Harmony Township
Residence: 1793, Fayette Co. Ky also there in 1790



Marston

13

Children of LUCY MARSTON and MACK MCDANIEL are:
i. CATHERINE6 MCDANIEL.

ii. ELIZABETH MCDANIEL, m. JAMES JOHNSON.
iii. JOHN MCDANIEL, b. Abt. 1775, Virginia; d. Aft. 1843; m. MARY SELLERS, 15 Feb 1800, Bracken Co. Ky.
iv. MARY MCDANIEL, b. Bef. 1783, Virginia; m. ISAAC COCHRAN, 24 Oct 1797, Bracken Co. Ky; b. Abt.

1755, Delaware Co. Pa; d. Clinton Co. OH.
v. LUCY MCDANIEL, b. Abt. 1783; d. 1818, Clark Co. Ohio; m. (1) JEREMIAH OSBORN, 23 Dec 1799,

Bracken Co. Ky; b. Abt. 1778; d. Bet. 1833 - 1848, Illinois; m. (2) ALEXANDER JOHNSON, Aft. 1799.
vi. PHEBE MCDANIEL, b. Bef. 1784; m. JOHN CLEVELAND, 25 May 1798, Bracken Co. Ky.

vii. BENJAMIN MCDANIEL, b. Abt. 1785, Bracken Co. Ky; d. 1849, Miami Co. Ohio; m. ANN FEE, 03 Jun 1810,
Bracken Co. Ky.

viii. JANE MCDANIEL, b. Abt. 1789; d. Jan 1839, Plattsburg Ohio; m. WILLIAM OSBORNE, Bef. 1831; b. 1787,
Virginia; d. 17 Oct 1870, Plattsburg, Clark Co. OH.

30.  LEWIS5 MARSTON (JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1768 in Spotsylvania Co. Va., and died 23
Apr 1792.  He married MARGARET COOK.

More About LEWIS MARSTON:
Cause of Death: Killed by Indians

Children of LEWIS MARSTON and MARGARET COOK are:
i. PHOEBE6 MARSTON, b. Abt. 1791, Woodford Co. Ky.; d. Aft. 1860; m. ABNER SACREY, 05 Mar 1823,

Shelby Co. Ky; b. Abt. 1793, Va.; d. Aft. 1860.
ii. LEWIS MARSTON, m. ARAMENTA GRIFFITH, 1816.

31.  JENNY5 MARSTON (JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Bef. 1773, and died Bef. 1828.  She married
GRAVITT.

More About JENNY MARSTON:
Misc.: Jenny might be a nickname for Jane

Children of JENNY MARSTON and GRAVITT are:
i. GEORGE S.6 GRAVITT, b. Abt. 1789; m. (1) ELLEN MCDANIEL, 25 Nov 1829, Franklin Co. Ky.; m. (2)

HANNAH, Bef. 1850; b. Abt. 1821.
ii. THOMAS GRAVITT.

32.  ELIZABETH5 MARSTON (JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born Bet. 1774 - 1784, and died Aft. 1827.  She
married GEORGE WIDNER 10 Jul 1792 in Woodford Co. Ky.  He was born Bef. 1765, and died 1826 in Owen Co.
Ky..

Child of ELIZABETH MARSTON and GEORGE WIDNER is:
i. SALLY6 WIDNER, b. Abt. 1797, ky; d. Aft. 1850; m. WILLIS SHARP, 21 Dec 1812; b. Abt. 1793, Va.; d. Aft.

1850.

Notes for SALLY WIDNER:
1850 census Mary A. 18, George W. 10, Frances E. 4, Melvina 2, Angeline Jacobs 2

More About WILLIS SHARP:
Residence: 1850, Carroll Co. Ky.

33.  MARY5 DRURY (MILDRED4 LEWIS, MARTHA3 MARSTON, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born 1771.  She married JOHN
HARRIS.  He died 1848.

Children of MARY DRURY and JOHN HARRIS are:
i. NEWIT6 HARRIS, b. 1800; m. LOUISA C. PATE; b. 1832.

ii. DRURY HARRIS.



Marston

14

34.  LEMUEL5 WARR (MILDRED4 LEWIS, MARTHA3 MARSTON, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born 1775, and died 1820.  He
married HANNAH.  She was born 1774, and died 1860.

Children of LEMUEL WARR and HANNAH are:
i. JAMES6 WARR, b. 1800; d. 1876; m. (1) LUCY MASSEY; b. 1800; d. 1825; m. (2) EMILY E. BISHOP; b.

1810; d. 1851; m. (3) MARTHA A. BISHOP; b. 1816; d. 1869.
ii. MARTHA WARR, b. 1800; d. 1864; m. NEWITT GRANT; b. 1790; d. 1846.

iii. JOHN WARR, b. 1815; d. 1846.

Endnotes

1.  Christ Church Parish Register film LDS 0030821 page 64
2.  Christ Church Parish, The Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex Co. Va. 1653-1812,  (Clearfield Co. Inc. (by
Genealogical Publishing Co. Inc.) Baltimore, MD 1990), p. 54.
3.  Middlesex Court, Middlesex Co. Va. Court Order Books Prt 1 1673-1694,  (Filmed by LDS), p. 83, Order Book # 1 19
Nov. 1677, Thomas Marston as having married Martha Carroll.
4.  Ruth & Sam Sparicio, The Antient Press,  (McLean Virginia), Lancaster Co. Va. court orders p. 96 (p. 370 in original),
List of headrights.
5.  Middlesex Court, Middlesex Co. Va. Deeds, Book 2 Reel 2  (1-a) pp. 131-133 1681.
6.  James Dudley to Thomas Marston & Francis Dodson 1697, "Middlesex Co. Va. Deed-Churchill Family Papers," Deed for
land 16 Feb 1697 Dodson's land between Skipwith & Hackney a witness was John Marston.
7.  Christ Church Parish Register Lds film 0030821 p. 232
8.  Christ Church Parish, The Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex Co. Va. 1653-1812,  (Reprinted for Clearfield Co.
Inc. by Genealogical Publishing Co. Inc. Baltimore, MD 1990).
9.  Middlesex Court, Middlesex Co. Va. Deeds, Reel 3 p. 392 13 March 1715 John Marston lease to William Blackburne,
"Marston's Plantation it being the lands purchased of James Dudley by Thomas Marston deceasd. father to the said John
Marston" 150 acres.
10.  Christ Church Parish Register LDS film 0030821 p. 53
11.  Msex orders p. 237
12.  Christ Church Parish Register Lds film 0030821 p. 153
13.  Christ Church Parish, The Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex Co. Va. 1653-1812,  (Clearfield Co. Inc. (by
Genealogical Publishing Co. Inc.) Baltimore, MD 1990), p. 76 Christenings.
14.  Middlesex Court, Middlesex Co. Va. Wills 1713-1734, 1740-1748,  (Filmed by LDS), p. 363-364.
15.  Christ Church Parish, The Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex Co. Va. 1653-1812,  (Clearfield Co. Inc. (by
Genealogical Publishing Co. Inc.) Baltimore, MD 1990), p. 129.
16.  Christ Church Parish Register Lds film 0030821 p. 126
17.  Middlesex Co. Va. Court Order Books Part 7, Lds film 032455 page 185.
18.  Hopkins 1989, page 92 (Will book E. p. 291) Middlesex Co. Va.
19.  Middlesex Court, Middlesex Co. Va. Court Order Books Part 4 1745-1758, Lds film 032452 page 443, 7 Nov. 1752.
20.  Spotsylvania Court, Spotsylvania Co. Va. Court Records 1755-1786,  (Microfilmed by LDS of Salt Lake City, Utah), 3
June 1755, page 8, John was appointed overseer of the road from Corbin's bridge-his gang included John Mastin, JR.
21.  William Armstrong Crozier, Virginia County Records, V 1, Spotsylvania County, 1721-1800,  (Genealogical Publishing
Co., Inc. Baltimore, MD 1990), page 273, Deed of John, Jr. in 1770.
22.  William Armstrong Crozier, Virginia County Records, V 1, Spotsylvania County, 1721-1800,  (Genealogical Publishing
Co., Inc. Baltimore, MD 1990), page 355, 21 Sep 1780 deed John Mastin and Elizabeth his wife to Anthony Arnold. [by
1780 John is not referred to as Junior ;although not certain these three sources imply that John, Sr. was living in 1755 & in
1770 but had died by 1780].
23.  Christ Church Parish, The Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex Co. Va. 1653-1812,  (Reprinted for Clearfield
Co. Inc. by Genealogical Publishing Co. Inc. Baltimore, MD 1990), page 164, Phoebe was the widow of Thomas Tilley.
24.  John F. Dorman, Caroline County Virginia  Order Book, 1732-1740, Part III, 1737-1740,  (Washington, D. C. 1967),
page 9, John Mastin fined (11 March 1737/8) 15 shillings for not keeping his road in repair and to pay to the churchwardens
of Drysdale Parish [additional records there for John in 1739, 1743, 1744;he was an overseer for Henry Armistead].
25.  William Lindsay Hopkins, Middlesex Co. Va. Wills and Inventories 1673-1812 And Other Court Papers,  (Iberian
Publishing Co. Athens GA 1989), pages: 42, 52, 56, 57, 62, 65, 192, The name Henry Armistead appears in the Middlesex
Co. Va. records. [John Mastin appears in Caroline Co. about 3.5 years after John Marston's family last appears in Middlesex
Co-death of Phoebe Marston, his wife or daughter].
26.  William Lindsay Hopkins, Middlesex Co. Va. Wills and Inventories 1673-1812 And Other Court Papers,  (Iberian
Publishing Co. Athens GA 1989), page 67 [Will Book B. pt 2 page 363].
27.  Christ Church Parish, The Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex Co. Va. 1653-1812,  (Reprinted for Clearfield
Co. Inc. by Genealogical Publishing Co. Inc. Baltimore, MD 1990), page 47, John Marston the sone of Jn & Ann Marston
was borne the 13th of July and baptized 14th of August 1700.
28.  Christ Church Parish, The Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex Co. Va. 1653-1812,  (Clearfield Co. Inc. (by



Marston

15

Genealogical Publishing Co. Inc.) Baltimore, MD 1990), p. 166.
29.  William Lindsay Hopkins, Middlesex Co. Va. Wills and Inventories 1673-1812 And Other Court Papers,  (Iberian
Publishing Co. Athens GA 1989), p. 69 (will book c).
30.  Culpeper County Va. Court, Culpeper Co. Virginia Deeds, Book EE p. 122-124 1811.
31.  Franklin Co. ct orders p.456
32.  Culpeper County Va. Court, Culpeper Co. Virginia Deeds, Book EE p 122-124 1811.
33.  Culpeper Co. Virginia Wills, Book B, David Hening Exr. of John Ryan (Elizabeth wife).
34.  Culpeper County Va. Court, Culpeper Co. Virginia Deeds, Book M. p. 408 1784, David Hening witnessed Thomas
Marston deed.
35.  Culpeper County Va. Court, Culpeper Co. Virginia Deeds, pp. 379-381 1771, David Hudson (thomas Marston's f-in-law)
grantee , John Ryan owned adjoining farm.
36.  Culpeper County Va. Court, Culpeper Co. Virginia Deeds, Book E. p. 48 1757, Quit Claim William Marston of
Middlesex Co. (ref. his father's estate) to John Ryan.
37.  Culpeper County Va. Court, Culpeper Co. Virginia Deeds, Book I pp. 440-441, See source Mary Marston Clark Fact 10.
38.  Culpeper County Va. Court, Culpeper County Virginia Deeds, pp. 437-439 (RN #4 p. 71) 16 Sep. 1760, John Ryan &
Elizabeth his wf. to Wm. Lightfoot ; a witness was James Clark.
39.  Middlesex Court, Middlesex Co. Va. Court Order Books Part 4 1745-1758, Sect 2 p. 47 26 Feb 1753 (RN #4 p. 173),
"John Ryan and Elizabeth his wife of ______ county be summoned to appear at the next court."
40.  Middlesex Court, Middlesex Co. Va. Court Order Books Part 4 1745-1758, p. 443 3 Oct. 1752 (RN#4 p. 166), "John
Ryon assignee of John Marston plt. against John Wake."
41.  Middlesex Court, Middlesex Co. Va. Deeds, Reel 5 p. 452-453 29 Nov. 1751, John Marston lease to John Wake of
Kingston Parish, Gloucester Co. 100 acres.
42.  Middlesex Court, Middlesex Co. Va. Deeds, Reel 5 p 468-473 19 June 1752, Elizabeth Marston and John Marston her
son to William Morgan 136 acres on Pianketank River.
43.  Christ Church Parish, The Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex Co. Va. 1653-1812,  (Clearfield Co. Inc. (by
Genealogical Publishing Co. Inc.) Baltimore, MD 1990), p. 76.
44.  Middlesex Court, Middlesex Co. Va. Wills, Reel 22 Book E. p. 315 10 Aug 1767 W. M. Inv., "one negro girl named
Sillar;one negro woman named Phillis ... Thos. Marston admr."
45.  Culpeper Co. Virginia Personal Property Tax Book 1782-1807,  (Filmed 19 Feb 1987), page 10 James Slaughter list
Thomas Marston entry, List of slaves includes the names of Judy, Tom, Phillis; Thomas Marston's father, Thomas Marston
had a slave born in 1743 named Tom-the son of Judy;Phillis was also the name of a slave on William Marston's inventory.
Thomas also gave a slave named Sillah to Thomas Clark, son of James Clark. Sillar was a slave on William Marston's
inventory. See his sister Mary and sources.
46.  Forks of Elkhorn, Forks of Elkhorn Baptist Church Minutes Vol 1 7 June 1788-Aug. 1831, Last Sat July 1800.
47.  Franklin Co. ct orders F p.421
48.  Thomas Sims of Culpeper -Prewitt & Butler
49.  Virginia Eliza Hodge McNaught & Helen Fairfax McNaught Geary, "James Clark Family History," p. 13.
50.  Culpeper County Va. Court, Culpeper Co. Virginia Deeds, Book I p. 440-441 26 July 1778, "Thomas Marston ...
Thomas Clerk son of James Clerk ... natural love and affection... negro girl named Sillah"
51.  Superior Court of Chancery for the Fredericksburg District, Fredericksburg Circuit Court, Blanton vs Marston, 17-002,
CR-LC-H 1835, This proves that John Marston AKA John Mastin, who died in Franklin Co. Ky was the father of Mordecai
Marston [subject of suit], a resident  of Fredericksburg.
52.  Superior Court of Chancery for the Fredericksburg District, Fredericksburg Circuit Court, Blanton vs Marston, Contains
newspaper clipping which spells the name as "Marston."
53.  Yantis & Love/ Tax Commissioner, The Personal Property Tax Lists, Fayette County, Virginia [Ky] for 1787,  (GBIP
Springfield, Va. 1987), page 11, Jno. Mastin appears on this list. [Fayette is a parent County of Franklin Co. Ky.; John further
appears continuously in Ky. until his death ].
54.  William Armstrong Crozier, Virginia County Records, V 1, Spotsylvania County, 1721-1800,  (Genealogical Publishing
Co., Inc. Baltimore, MD 1990), page 383, A deed of gift of 5 June 1784 transfers 100 acres from John Mastin and Elizabeth
his wife to his son, Thomas Mastin. [these names and relationships match those from the Fredericksburg source  and also
those in John's will.
55.  Yantis & Love / Tax Commissioner, The Personal Property Tax Lists, Spotsylvania County, Virginia  for 1787,  (GBIP
Springfield, Va. 1987), pages 889, 891, Appearing are Ben, John, Thomas Mastin [list includes Fredericksburg Town].
56.  Fothergill & Naugte, Virginia Tax Payers, 1782-1787,  (Genealogical Publishing Co. Inc. Baltimore, MD 1986), Page
81, Appearing for 1782 on the Spotsylvania County tax list are: Benjamin, John, John, & Thomas Mastin. [note that one John
disappears from the list by 1787 which is consistent for one John moving, which is also shown by other sources].
57.  Spotsylvania Court, Spotsylvania Co. Va. Court Records 1738-1755,  (Microfilmed by LDS of Salt Lake City, Utah),
page 403, John Mastin, Jr. is paid for court attendance in 1746. [He is probably at least 14 and therefore born before
1732;this is consistent for John Marston who was born in 1730 and was the son of a John Marston; John Mastin [Jr.] appears
in the Spots. records from this time until about 1787 when in a list of insolvents is found " John Mastin removed" .]; [John
and John, Jr appear together on a road gang in 1746 in Spots. Co].
58.  Christ Church Parish, The Parish Register of Christ Church, Middlesex Co. Va. 1653-1812,  (Clearfield Co. Inc. (by
Genealogical Publishing Co. Inc.) Baltimore, MD 1990), page 130, John son of John & Phebe Marston born October ye 13.
baptized November 18 1730 [John, the son named a daughter Phoebe].



Marston

16

59.  Franklin County Court (Kentucky), John Marston Will, 30 September 1808, Book 1 pp 70-72, will probated 17 June
1811.
60.  John Maston entry, U. S. census, 1810 population schedule, Franklin County, Kentucky,  (Heritage Quest), "Electronic,"
page 157, 9th listing, John [over 45] and wife [over 45], [no children] was still living in 1810.
61.  Orange County Virginia Deeds, 1734-1810, Book 13, page 215, In this 1761 deed, Elizabeth was already John's wife. [In
deeds of Spotsylvania in 1770, 1780, & 1784, Elizabeth was still John's wife as well as in John's 1808 will. There's no
indication of such but it is not precluded that John could have married more than one Elizabeth.].
62.  Franklin County Court (Kentucky), John Marston Will, 30 September 1808, Names children and some grandchildren.
63.  Superior Court of Chancery for the Fredericksburg District, Fredericksburg Circuit Court, Blanton vs Marston, 13B,
13C, Names children and some grandchildren.
64.  Spotsylvania Court, Spotsylvania Co. Va. Court Records 1738-1755,  (Microfilmed by LDS of Salt Lake City, Utah), 4
Feb 1746, page 403 Order Book, John Mastin Junr allowed payment for court attendance [Thomas Estes vs Michael Lawless]
[not definite that he lives in Spots. Co at this time].
65.  Owen County Court, Owen County Ky Wills, Book A p. 488 Sep. term 1834.
66.  Franklin Co. Court, Franklin Co. Ky. Wills, Book B. p. 215.
67.  Circuit Court, Franklin Co. Ky. Circuit Court, Packet 160 Thomas Marston vs. John Bowman 1815, Deposition of
William Marston "told this deponent that his father."
68.  Owen Co. Deeds Book G page 470
69.  Nicholas Will C p. 515
70.  Culpeper County Va., Culpeper Co. Virginia Marriages, Marriage Register, Book gives 1788 but for various reasons I
think it is wrong.
71.  Culpeper County Va., Culpeper Co. Virginia Marriages, Marriage Register, John married Rachel Spicer in the county
where Thomas Marston lived. [The date of that marriage (for various reasons) is believed to be off by 10 years in the marriage
register].
72.  Tax list
73.  Owen County Court, Owen County KY County Court Orders, Book G. 30 Sep 1863.
74.  Perrin's History of KY 7th edition 1887, p. 588 J. C. Smoot.
75.  Kentucky Reporter
76.  Ky. Reporter 8-10-1820
77.  Letter #102  1978 Carolyn Pappas
78.  Owen Co. Marriages Cy 1883
79.  County Court Orders Book F p. 366
80.  1850 census  p220 -778
81.  Kentucky RecordFranklin Co. Ky. Tax Lists, Thomas Marston Sr. entries:1808 2 males 16-21, 1811 1 male 16-21 &
James Mastin appears for the first time.
82.  Franklin Co. KY, Franklin Co. Ky. Marriage Bonds, James Marston to Amy Spicer 1812, William Marston (son of
Thomas Sr.) was the bondsman. William also had a son James, known as James Jr. who was a few years younger than James
the subject who was known as James Sr. A copy of this bond is in James and Amy's marriage scrapbook. William's signature
here compares favorably with his signature on his deposition given in Marston vs. Bowman.
83.  Bureau of Census, U. S. Population Census 1830 Owen Co. KY., James is listed next to John Marston, who is listed next
to William Marston (all sons of Thomas Sr.).
84.  Owen County KY, Owen County KY Deed Abstracts 1827-1834,  (Cook & McDowell Owensboro KY 1980 by Dorothy
Merrifield), p. 11 Book C p. 82 24 July 1828, John Marston (son of Thomas) bought land in 1828 which shared a corner with
James Marston on Greenup's Fork of Severn Creek [John and James married sisters].
85.  Culpeper Co. Virginia Records, There are no Marstons found there during the time period of James'es birth and old
enough to be James'es father other than Thomas. The surname Marston is uncommon and there are very few Marstons across
Virginia at this time.
86.  Kentucky Records, There are no other Marstons found (in the area) other than Thomas that could be his father. A cousin
John Marston also lived in the area and died in 1810 in Franklin Co. but his will gives no son named James.
87.  Hansford Lee Threlkeld, Threlkeld Genealogy,  (Morganfield Ky. 1932).
88.  Owen County Court, Owen County Ky Wills, Jesse Threlkeld's will (L 86).
89.  Hansford Lee Threlkeld, Threlkeld Genealogy,  (Morganfield Ky. 1932).
90.  Owen County Court, Owen County KY Deeds, Book P p. 496.
91.  1850 census  p271b -703
92.  Owen County Court, Owen County KY County Court Orders, Book G. p. 284 24 Mar 1863.
93.  1850 census  p250b -379
94.  Marston Family Bible (Cyrus),  (King James Version 1881).
95.  Kentucky, Kentucky Vital Statistics.
96.  Marston Family Bible (Cyrus),  (King James Version 1881).
97.  Pleasant Home Cemetery - Marston Plot, See Death Source.
98.  Marston Family Bible (Cyrus),  (King James Version 1881).
99.  Pleasant Home Cemetery - Marston Plot, Marston "plot" 1.
100.  Pleasant Home Cemetery - Marston Plot, Marston plot 2, "Believed" to be buried between wife and daughter;grave
marked by field stones;grandson (SLM) thought he was buried in this cem.



Marston

17

101.  Hansford Lee Threlkeld, Threlkeld Genealogy,  (Morganfield Ky. 1932).
102.  Owen County Court, Owen County Ky Wills, Book E p. 185 Settlement, Cyrus W. Marston administrator of James
Marston deceased.
103.  Plus History and Genealogy of the Kemper Familyin the US-Willis Kemper & Harry Wright Chicago 1899
104.  Smoot Family Bible- Owenton Library
105.  Franklin Co. ct orders F p.421
106.  Owen County Court, Owen County Ky Wills, Book A p. 488 Sep. term 1834.
107.  Franklin Co. Court, Franklin Co. Ky. Wills, Book B. p. 215.
108.  Circuit Court, Franklin Co. Ky. Circuit Court, Packet 160 Thomas Marston vs. John Bowman 1815, Deposition of
William Marston "told this deponent that his father."
109.  Owen Co. Deeds Book G page 470
110.  Butler County (Kentucky) Court, Elenor Marston Will, 24 December 1833, Book A pages 53-54, Filed as Elnor Martin.
She names children and others. Will proved Nov 1834.
111.  Superior Court of Chancery for the Fredericksburg District, Fredericksburg Circuit Court, Blanton vs Marston.
112.  Virginia Death Records, "Electronic," Parents: John Mastin & Eleanor Smith, informant L. Partlow.



18

Index of Individuals

(?) -
Elizabeth Minor:  6

(Marston) -
Ann:  2

Adair -
Abiah:  8
Benjamin F.:  8
Benjamin T.:  7, 8
Dianah:  8
Harriett:  8
Mary:  8
Priscilla:  8
Rachel:  8
Thomas J.:  8
William:  8

Alsop -
Judith:  7

Beaumont -
Rebecca:  2

Bennett -
Lucy:  6

Berry -
Susanna:  3

Bishop -
Emily E.:  14
Martha A.:  14

Booton -
Ann:  5

Boughan -
Thomas:  5

Bourne -
John:  8

Bowen -
Harriett:  12

Boykin -
Unnamed:  7

Branch -
Bowen:  7

Buffalo -
Matthew:  6

Bush -
Pleasant:  10

Callender -
Richard:  9

Calvert -
Mary A.:  11

Campbell -
Lucy:  9

Carroll -
Martha:  1, 2

Clark -
Ambrose:  5
Ann:  6
Elizabeth:  5
Frances:  5, 10
James:  5
James:  5, 7
Joanah:  6, 12
John:  6
Joseph:  5
Lucy:  5, 11

Mary "Molly":  5, 11
Reuben:  5
Rhoda:  5, 11
Susannah "Suky":  5, 7, 11
Thomas Marston?:  6
William:  5
William Marston?:  5

Claxon -
Hariett:  10

Clayton -
William:  8

Clements -
John:  10

Cleveland -
John:  13

Cochran -
Isaac:  13

Cook -
Margaret:  13

Davis -
John:  8

Dennis -
Dorothy:  10

Denson -
Unnamed:  12

Drury -
Daniel:  7
Darling Hyde:  7
Mary:  7, 14

Eads -
Sallie A.:  11

Ellis -
Mariah:  12

Faison -
Unnamed:  7

Fannny -
Unnamed:  7

Featherston -
Nancy Jane:  9, 10

Fee -
Ann:  13

Finney -
Frances:  8

Gaines -
Mary:  6

Garton -
James:  6

Gentle -
Stephen:  12

Gibbs -
Mildred:  6

Goodrich -
Jane:  10

Grant -
Newitt:  14

Graves -
Thomas , Jr.:  5

Gravitt -
Unnamed:  13
George S.:  13
Thomas:  13



19

Griffith -
Aramenta:  13

Hall -
Unnamed:  10
Cynthia E.:  8

Hancock -
Albert G.:  12
Ambrose C.:  12
Benjamin:  12
George Washington:  12
James W.:  7, 12
Martha:  12
Mary Ann:  12
Rhoda:  12
Thomas C.:  12

Hannah -
Unnamed:  14
Unnamed:  13

Harris -
Drury:  14
John:  14
Newit:  14

Hawkins -
Joseph Franklin:  12

Haydon -
Benjamin:  12

Hayes -
Unnamed:  7
William:  4

Head -
Elizabeth:  12

Henry -
David W.:  11

Hill -
Unnamed:  6
George P.:  11
Harmon:  6
Henry:  6

Holland -
Louisa A.:  11

Hudson -
Betsy:  5, 11
David , Sr.:  4, 11
Frances:  4, 11
Moses:  11
William:  7

James -
Ann:  5

Jameson -
Catherine R.:  6
Mildred:  5

Jane -
Unnamed:  12
Unnamed:  4
Unnamed:  6

Johnson -
Alexander:  13
James:  13

Jones -
Lucy Sparks:  10

Joyner -
John:  12

Kelly -

America:  10
Kemper -

Bettie (name: Sarah Elizabeth Kemper):  10
Sarah Elizabeth (aka: Bettie Kemper):  10

King -
Nancy Jane:  9

Lewis -
Ann:  6
Anne:  4
Catherine:  4
Charlotte:  6
Dorcus:  6
Edmund:  4, 6
James:  4
James:  4, 6
Joanna:  4
Joshua:  6
Joshua:  4
Martha:  6
Martha:  4
Mildred:  4, 7, 14
Sarah:  4, 6, 7
William:  6

Locke -
Mary Ann:  10

Luttrell -
Hiram:  9

Marston -
Abigail:  2
Amanda:  8
Ann:  2, 4
Armistead:  5, 11
Catharine S.:  13
Cyrus W. "Cy":  10
Dolly:  12
Elizabeth:  6, 13, 14
Elizabeth:  4, 7, 8
Elizabeth:  8
Elizabeth Minor:  13
Flower:  12
Frances "Franky":  7, 12
Hugh:  4
James:  5, 9, 10
James:  7
Jane:  8
Jefferson:  9
Jenny:  6, 13
John:  12
John:  2-14
John (aka: John Mastin):  2, 3, 6, 12, 13
John:  3
John:  4, 6, 12, 13
John:  6, 12
John:  4, 8
John S.:  8
John W. (aka: John W. Mastin):  12
John W.:  7
Lemuel:  9
Lewis:  13
Lewis:  6, 13
Lucy:  12
Lucy:  6, 13
Mahala:  8
Malinda:  8
Martha:  2, 4, 6, 7, 14
Martha:  3, 5



20

Martha:  10
Martha "Patsy":  7, 10
Mary:  3, 5, 7, 10-12
Mary "Polly":  4, 7
Mary E.:  10
Matilda Ellen:  9
Mordecai:  6
Phoebe:  12
Phoebe:  3, 4
Phoebe:  6
Phoebe:  13
Sallie:  9
Susannah:  12
Susannah:  5
Thomas:  1-14
Thomas:  2-5, 7-12
Thomas:  3
Thomas:  3, 4, 7-9, 11
Thomas:  6, 12
Thomas:  12
Thomas:  4, 8, 9
William:  3
William:  4, 7, 11
William "Billy":  8
Williams (aka: Williams Mastin):  12

Massey -
Lucy:  14

Mastin -
John (name: John Marston):  2, 3, 6, 12, 13
John W. (name: John W. Marston):  12
Williams (name: Williams Marston):  12

McConnaughy -
David:  8

McDaniel -
Benjamin:  13
Catherine:  13
Elizabeth:  13
Ellen:  13
Jane:  13
John:  13
Lucy:  13
Mack:  13
Mary:  13
Phebe:  13

McDowell -
John B.:  8

McKinney -
William:  13

Miller -
Rebecca:  10

Minish -
George G.:  8

Montfort -
Israel:  8

Myers -
Jacob:  8

Osborn -
Jeremiah:  13

Osborne -
William:  13

Parthenia -
Unnamed:  6

Pate -
Louisa C.:  14

Payne -

Benjamin Franklin:  10
Peal -

Kitty O.:  11
Petty -

Elizabeth:  5
Rachael:  11

Plunkett -
Keziah:  4, 11

Powell -
Tomsey:  6

Prewitt -
William:  5

Priscilla -
Unnamed:  12

Proctor -
Nancy J.:  8

Pulliam -
James:  13

Pumphrey -
Elijah:  12

Quisenberry -
Mary Catherine:  10

Reades -
Elizabeth:  2

Rebecca -
Unnamed:  5

Riley -
Susan:  8

Roach -
Dorothy:  4
Elizabeth:  2, 3
Hugh:  2, 4
Hugh:  4
Judith:  4
Martha:  4
Rebecca:  4

Rose -
Olive:  12

Sacrey -
Abner:  13

Sanders -
Christopher P.:  8

Scribner -
Rebecca:  9

Sellers -
Mary:  13

Sharp -
Willis:  14

Sheets -
Granville:  8

Shepherd -
James:  12
William:  6

Sims -
Amy:  5
Fanny:  7
James:  5
John:  5
Mary:  5
Robert:  7
Sarah:  5
Thomas:  5
William:  5
William:  5



21

Slater -
Sally T.:  5

Smith -
Ambrose:  12
Eleanor:  12
Flood:  6, 7
Josiah:  7
Littleberry:  7
Martha:  7
Nancy:  7
Polly Lewis:  7
Sarah:  7
William:  7

Smither -
James:  8
Leonard:  11
Noel:  10

Smoot -
Daniel:  10
Druzilla:  10
George:  10
John:  10, 11
Letitia:  10
Mary:  10
Nancy:  10
Reed:  10
Thomas:  10
William:  7, 10
William Reed:  10

Sparks -
Alexander Iverson:  11
Anthony:  11
Elizabeth:  11
Fannie:  11
Henry:  11
Henry:  11
James:  11
John:  11
Madison:  11
Mary:  11
Mary:  11
Reuben:  11
Rhoda:  11
Thomas:  11
Thomas:  11
William:  11

Spicer -
Amy:  9
John:  8, 9
Rachel:  8

St. Clair -
Rebecca Amanda:  12

Stevenson -
John G.:  12

Susannah -
Unnamed:  6

Syddern -
Phoebe:  3

Terrill -
John:  5
Mary:  2

Thomas -
Winnifred:  11

Threlkeld -
Maleeta "Leatha":  9, 10

Threlkheld -
Jesse:  9

Towles -
Mary:  11

Trible -
Mary:  12

Vaughn -
John:  4

Wallace -
Ebenezer:  10

Warr -
James:  7
James:  14
John:  14
Lemuel:  7, 14
Martha:  14
Milly:  7

Widner -
George:  14
Sally:  14

Wilhoite -
Elizabeth Ann:  8, 9
Joshua:  11

Williams -
Martha:  10
Mary:  8
Samuel:  7

Willis -
Clark:  11
Joshua:  11
Lewis:  11
Sarah:  11

Wingate -
Eliza Ann:  8

Wood -
Mary:  12

Wright -
Betsy (name: Elizabeth Wright):  8, 9
Elizabeth (aka: Betsy Wright):  8, 9
James:  8


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21

